

Amendment Number 0002

ONR Sources Sought Notice

"Operations and Maintenance of the High Frequency Active Auroral Research Program (HAARP) Research Station Gakona located at Gakona, AK"

The purpose of Amendment Number 0002 is to answer questions received in response to the sources sought notice issued 18 August 2006 and to provide additional information.

Question 1: Is it at all possible to get a copy of the Schedule B for the last option year and any modifications for the existing contract without initiating a FOIA request. The old contract number might be N00014-02-D-0003.

Answer 1: The current contract number for Operations and Maintenance of the High Frequency Active Auroral Research Program (HAARP) Research Station Gakona located at Gakona, AK is N00014-02-C-0463. To obtain a copy of Schedule B for the last option year and any modifications for the existing contract, please initiate a Freedom of Information Request (FOIA). The following is the Office of Naval Research's mailing address for FOIA request information:

Office of Naval Research
One Liberty Center, Code 00CC, Room 523
875 North Randolph Street, Suite 1425
Arlington, VA 22203-1995

FOIA E-mail: FOIA@onr.navy.mil

FOIA Fax Number: 703-696-6909

Phone (Questions Only): 703-696-0191

Question 2: Paragraph 3 in the Statement of Work indicates that maintenance of "scientific and diagnostic instruments installed at the HAARP Research Station" are to be maintained by the contractor. Can you provide a list of these instruments, including who is currently responsible for their maintenance if not BAE Systems?

Answer 2: The list of instruments including who is responsible for their maintenance is not necessary to submit a response to this notice. The list of instruments will be included in the solicitation package.

Question 3: What documentation will be provided by the Government pertaining to operation and maintenance (hardware and software) of these instruments?

Answer 3: The documentation provided by the Government pertaining to operation and maintenance (hardware and software) of these instruments is not necessary to submit a response to this notice. That information will be provided in the solicitation package.

Question 4: What documentation will the contractor be responsible for with regards to these instruments?

Answer 4: The documentation the contractor will be responsible for with regards to these instruments is not necessary to submit a response to this notice. That information will be provided in the solicitation package.

This amendment also provides the following additional information:

Questions submitted after 4:00 PM, local time, on Tuesday, 12 September 2006 may not be answered and the due date for submission of proposals may not be extended.